Other than the pro forma balance sheets, the pro forma financial information
presented in this section includes only information that has otherwise been publicly
disclosed by TGM and the financial reports of Focus. The pro forma financial

81080419.2   62

information should be considered as indicative only and does not include the impact
of any potential cost synergies available to the Controlled Group relating to the
sharing of resources including personnel and corporate functions.

(b) Scenario (i) - Controlled Group pro forma consolidated financial statements

BALANCE SHEET

Unaudited Pro-Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position - (assuming 50.1% of FML Shares are acquired in a Controlled Group)

TGM FML TGM FML Scenario (i)
Pro forma
Balance
Sheet

30/06/2021
Balance Sheet

30/06/2021
Balance Sheet

30/09/2021
Appendix 5B

30/09/2021
Appendix 5B

50.1%
Controlled

Group

Post
Completion -

50.1%
Controlled

Group

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Eliminations /
Adjustments

(audited) (reviewed) (un-audited) (un-audited) (un-audited) (un-audited)

$A'000 $A'000 $A'000 $A'000 $A'000 $A'000
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 266   10,817   7,183   (5,821)   24,634   37,079
Short-term Deposits -   96   -   -   -   96
Trade and Other Receivables 239   196   -   -   -   435
Inventories -   4   -   -   -   4
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 505   11,113   7,183   (5,821)   24,634   37,614

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents-Restricted Cash -   13,746   -   -   -   13,746
Receivables 57   -   -   -   -   57
Other receivables 2,079   -   -   -   -   2,079
Inventories -   851   -   -   -   851
Plant and Equipment 1,462   1,286   (7)   121   -   2,862
Right-of-use Assets -   249   -   -   -   249
Exploration and Evaluation Assets 20,964   101,235   1,439   4,773   1,205   129,616
Financial Assets 698   -   -   -   -   698
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 25,260   117,367   1,432   4,894   1,205   150,158
TOTAL ASSETS 25,765   128,480   8,615   (927)   25,839   187,772

LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 1,266   1,549   -   -   -   2,815
Provisions 1,115   228   -   -   -   1,343
Lease Liabilities -   87   -   -   -   87
Borrowings 9,649   -   6,318   -   -   15,967
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 12,030   1,864   6,318   -   -   20,212

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Provisions 2,067   29,339   -   -   -   31,406
Borrowings 112   20,000   -   (21)   -   20,091
Lease Liabilities -   166   -   -   -   166
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,179   49,505   -   (21)   -   51,663
TOTAL LIABILITIES 14,209   51,369   6,318   (21)   -   71,875
NET ASSETS 11,556   77,111   2,297   (906)   25,839   115,897

EQUITY
Issued capital 116,894   427,167   3,933   -   (376,600)   171,394
Non-controlling interest -   -   -   -   51,477   51,477
Reserves 10,366   (7,178)   -   -   7,178   10,366
(Accumulated losses) (115,704)   (342,878)   (1,636)   (906)   343,784   (117,340)
TOTAL EQUITY 11,556   77,111   2,297   (906)   25,839   115,897

81080419.2   63

(c) Scenario (i) - Pro forma adjustments and assumptions

The pro forma balance sheet has been prepared on the basis of the following
assumptions which contemplate the acquisition by TGM of a 50.1% controlling
interest in Focus:

1. TGM would be required to issue 280,760,100 New TGM Shares to existing Focus
Shareholders to acquire a 50.1% controlling interest in Focus (taking into account
that it already held 3,185,831 Focus Shares at a cost value of $848,691) at an
implied price of $0.36 per Focus Share in a scrip transaction with each TGM
Share valued at $0.18 (being the closing price on 8 December 2021, the last

[…]

of $0.18.51 The purchase price will be satisfied by the issue of 136,907,66152
New TGM Shares at a ratio of 2 TGM Shares for every 1 Focus Share (in

51  The Offer consideration is subject to change as the price of TGM Shares changes between the Announcement

Date and the expiration of the Offer Period.

52  The number of New TGM Shares has been calculated by taking the total number of Focus Shares on issue of
286,558,645 multiplied by 25% less the 3,185,831 Focus Shares already owned by TGM, multiplied by the
implied offer price of $0.36 per share and then divided by the price of TGM Shares on the date the offer was
made, $0.18 per share (286,558,645 x 25% - 3,185,831 x $0.36 / $0.18) = 136,907,661 New TGM Shares.

Unaudited Pro-Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position - (assuming 25% of FML Shares are acquired as a minority interest)

TGM TGM TGM TGM

30/06/2021
Balance Sheet

30/09/2021
Appendix 5B Scenario (ii) Pro forma

Balance Sheet

Adjustments
25% Minority

Interest in FML /
Adjustments

Post
Completion -
25% Minority

Interest
(audited) (un-audited) (un-audited) (un-audited)

$A'000 $A'000 $A'000 $A'000
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 266   7,183   (1,319)   6,130
Trade and Other Receivables 239   -   -   239
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 505   7,183   (1,319)   6,369

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Receivables 57   -   -   57
Other receivables 2,079   -   -   2,079
Plant and Equipment 1,462   (7)   -   1,455
Exploration and Evaluation Assets 20,964   1,439   500   22,903
Investment in Focus Minerals Limited -   -   25,492   25,492
Financial Assets 698   -   -   698
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 25,260   1,432   25,992   52,684
TOTAL ASSETS 25,765   8,615   24,673   59,053

LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 1,266   -   -   1,266
Provisions 1,115   -   -   1,115
Borrowings 9,649   6,318   -   15,967
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 12,030   6,318   -   18,348

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Provisions 2,067   -   -   2,067
Borrowings 112   -   -   112
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,179   -   -   2,179
TOTAL LIABILITIES 14,209   6,318   -   20,527
NET ASSETS 11,556   2,297   24,673   38,526

EQUITY
Issued capital 116,894   3,933   24,673   145,500
Reserves 10,366   -   -   10,366
(Accumulated losses) (115,704)   (1,636)   -   (117,340)
TOTAL EQUITY 11,556   2,297   24,673   38,526

81080419.2   66

calculating the purchase price, 3,185,831 Focus Shares already held by TGM
have also been taken into account at a cost of approximately $848,691).

2. Assumes 25% of Focus Shares are acquired and that TGM has formally waived
the Focus Entitlement Offer Condition and will not rely on any other Condition
(including the prescribed occurrence conditions at paragraph (b)(iv) or
paragraph (c)(iv) of Appendix 2) to the extent that those Conditions would be
triggered by the completion of (or the issue of Focus Shares under) the Focus
Entitlement Offer.

3. The 25% minority interest in Focus will be treated as an investment in an